

No. 08-730

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
HENRY C. WHITAKER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	8
I. The court of appeals erred in equating the term “information” in FCRA’s preemption exception with the term “consumer report” as defined in Section 1681a(d)(1) .....	10
II. The question presented does not warrant this Court’s review at this time .....	16
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , No. 08-192 (May 26, 2009) .....	10
<i>Cline v. Hawke</i> , 51 Fed. Appx. 392 (4th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 813 (2003) .....	17
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1841) ..	14

Statutes and regulation:

Act of Oct. 26, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114: § 601:	
84 Stat. 1128 .....	3
84 Stat. 1136 .....	4

IV

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Consumer Credit Reporting Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009:	
§ 2402(e):	
110 Stat. 3009-428 (15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(2)(A)(ii)) . . . . .	4
110 Stat. 3009-428 (15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(2)(A)(iii)) . . . . .	4
§ 2419(2):	
110 Stat. 3009-453 (15 U.S.C. 1681t(b)) . . . . .	4
110 Stat. 3009-453 (15 U.S.C. 1681t(b)(2)) . . . . .	4
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1953:	
§ 214(a)(2), 117 Stat. 1980 (15 U.S.C. 1681s-3(a)) . . . .	5
§ 711, 117 Stat. 2011 . . . . .	4
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . . 1	
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(2) . . . . .	7, 11, 13
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(2)(A) . . . . .	5, 6
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(2)(A)(i) . . . . .	21
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(2)(A)(ii) . . . . .	12, 21
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(2)(A)(iii) . . . . .	9, 12, 20, 21
15 U.S.C. 1681a(d)(3) . . . . .	13
15 U.S.C. 1681a(f) . . . . .	1, 15
15 U.S.C. 1681a(g) . . . . .	15
15 U.S.C. 1681c(g)(1) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. 1681c-2 . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. 1681e(a) . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. 1681i . . . . .	2

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 1681m .....	2
15 U.S.C. 1681q .....	15
15 U.S.C. 1681s-2(a)(1)(A) .....	2, 15
15 U.S.C. 1681s-3 .....	13
15 U.S.C. 1681s-3(a)(1) .....	9, 20, 22
15 U.S.C. 1681t .....	14
15 U.S.C. 1681t(a) .....	8, 13, 14, 15, 21
15 U.S.C. 1681t(b) .....	10, 14
15 U.S.C. 1681t(b)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1681t(c) .....	14
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102, Tit. V, 113 Stat. 1436 (15 U.S.C. 6801 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 6802 .....	5
15 U.S.C. 6803(a) .....	5
15 U.S.C. 6807 .....	5
California Financial Information Privacy Act, Cal. Fin. Code §§ 4050 <i>et seq.</i> (West Supp. 2009) .....	5
§ 4052(a) .....	5, 8, 13
§ 4052(b) .....	8, 13
§ 4052(f) .....	17
§ 4053 .....	22
§ 4053(b) .....	6, 13
§ 4053(b)(1) .....	18
§ 4053(c) .....	6
§ 4056(b) .....	6
§ 4056(b)(1) .....	21
§ 4056(b)(2) .....	21

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 4056(b)(3)(A) .....	21
§ 4056(b)(3)(B) .....	21
§ 4056(b)(3)(C) .....	21
§ 4056(b)(3)(D) .....	21
§ 4057 .....	22
Insurance Sales Consumer Protection Act, W. Va. Code §§ 33-11A-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2006) .....	13
12 C.F.R. Pt. 41 App. C .....	21
Miscellaneous:	
Earl T. Crawford, <i>The Construction of Statutes</i> (1940) .....	14
66 Fed. Reg. 51,510 (2001) .....	13
S. Rep. No. 185, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) ....	3, 15, 17
S. Rep. No. 166, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003) .....	17
